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._·.·1. APPELl.,ATE :OECISIONS · - GROSS v. NEWARK. 

HARRY GROSS, t/a H ~ S BAR, ) 

Appellant, .· ) 

--vs-

MuNIClPAL·BOARD OF AWOHOL.IC 
. BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
. OF NEWARK, . . 

) 

) 

.) 

~----------------~~:~~~~~=~::_) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

·Joseph J. Breitner, Esq., Attorney for Appellant • 
. Vincent P •. T~rppey, Esq.,, by James E. Abrams, Esq., Attorney 

for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The .Hearer has filed the following Report herein.: 

"This is an appeal from resp6ndent •s action whereby 
on May 14, .195'7 it suspended appellant's plenary retail con-.­
sumption .license for a period of fifteen days, commencing at 
7:00 a.m. May 27, 1957, after appellant had been found guilty 
in disciplinary proceedings of a charge alleging that he per~ 
mitted and suffered in and ·upon his licensed premises a brawl,, 
act of-violence or disturbance, in violation ·or Rule 5 or State. 
Regulation No. 20. Appellant's premises are located at 275 
BrQad Street, Newark.. · 

"Upon the filing of the appeal an order was entered 
"by the Director, on May 21, 1957, staying respondent's order 
or susp·ension until entry· of a furth~r order herein. -

. "Appellant in his petition or· appeal alleges,· inter 
_alia, that respondent's action was erroneous in that it was 
·againet the we1gh1ti or the evidence. 

_:_, "Respondent in its. answer alleges that its rinding 
of guilt was· supported by the factual testimony adduced at the 
hearing befo~e 1 t. .. 

·
11The·appeal.was presented upon the stenographic -

transcript or th~ proceedings before re~pondent: Board, pursu-
ant to Rule 8 or' State. Regulation ·No. 15. · · · 

"I-t appears from ·the transcript tha-t a female patron -
entered appellant's licens·ed premises at about 10:00 a.m. 
December · 29, 1956, and was refused a drink by the bartender who_ 

. thought -~he had had_ sufficient elsewhere; that thereafter the . · 
female gave $5.00.to a male friend to purchase a.pint of whiskey;· 
that. when· the ·purchase was made another- male took the bo.ttle 
from the purchaser and both proceeded to the men's room; that 
the female followed, knocked on the door and demanded' the· 
whiskey; .and that when the males emerged she attempt.ad .to take 

- the bottle and was cut somehow on the hand. It-further appears 
from the bartender's testimony that he was unaware or the . . . 
female •s _injury until she .requested him to give her some· napkins; 

· that he thought she had scratched her hand- on the door; that 
there was no undue excitement or loud no-is.e on the premises; that 
( ' 
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the patrons were all friend.n 'fooling around'; a.nd that he 
didn't know the whiskey was purchased fo.r the· female. I't". 
still further appears that the te13t1mony of the witnesses 
called by the local iasuin.t~; authority corroborates that of 
the bartender ·that there wat3 no argument. or fight on ther. . 

. premises; that when the .wh:l.f!key was .taken from the purcn~ser ~ '. · 
by the other male. they were! only 'kidding•; and that the·· 
female •s injury 1d1dn •.t look like a cut, more like a .~ . 

· scratch.·* * *. • · 
"Considering all the •:ividence herein, I cannot .find:·· !) 

. that the licensee allowe·d, permitted or suffered a brawl,· act 
Qf violenc·e -or disturbance upon the licensed premises, within 
the· ·contemplation of the Rule,, and I conclude that respondent '·s 
action in finding appellan·t; guilty of" the charge should be 

· - reversed. I recommend tha·t an order be entered accordingly."-

No ex~eptions were taken to the 'Hearer's Report within 
the _time limited by :Rule 14 of State Regulation :No. 15. 

. . . ' . ;: ·' •' 

Havingrcarefully considered the: ~vidence h~rein, I agree 
with the conclusions. and recommendatiop or the Hearer and ·adopt 
h~s conclusions as my conclusions· in this. case. . · 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 24th .day of J·uly, 1957 ~ 

ORDERED ·that the action of respondent be and the· same is 
hereby .·reversed. 

WILLIAM'"JIOWE DAVIS 
.Director. 

2 .... APPELLATE DECISIONS - AUSTON v.: NEWARK. 

.-LQUIS A US TON, trading as 
. RAINBOW CLUB, 

Appellant, 

-v·S-

) 

) 

) 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF AIJJOHOLIC ) 
BEVERAGE .. CONTROL OF T~ CITY 
OF'.~ARK, ) 

·-·~_: __ ~ -------------~=~~~~~:~~:--) 
.· >Lo_uis Auston, Appellan·t, Pro se. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Vincent P. Torppey, Esq.,. by James E. Abrams, Esq.; 
· Attor?l~Y for Respondent .• ,.· 

~y THE DtRECTOR: . 

· The Hearer has .fil~ .. Q. the· ·rollowing Report herein: 
I • . \> 

'~Appellant appeals from respondent 'a action on May 7, 
. 1957, finding him guilty of a charge al:I:egirtg a sale, _after 
.ilO:OQ .. p.m. on January 5, _1957, of an alcoholic beverage for 
:Off'~_premises consumption,-.. in violation or Rule 1 of State Regu- :.: 

.,lation No. 38,·and s·uspending hie licens_e {on this and· two.other"-' 
.oh~rgea_) ~or forty days effective May· 20, 1957. Appellant •s _ · .:_ 

· ·pren:iises ·are locate9. at 53' 'Rank.in_ Street, Newark~ 

"t]pon .the filing of the appeal an order was entered on 
May 10, 1957, a·taying respondent •s. order of"suspension until 
entry of a fu~ther .order hereih. . . 
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"The appeal was presented upon the stenographic _tran­
script of the proceedings before respondent Board pursuant to 
Rule 8 of State Regulation No. 15. · 

i 
. I . . 

·"It .appears ftjoni the transcript that on April 30, 1957~ 
appellant appeared at )a hearing conducted by respondent .to 
consider three chargesi then pending against him. The attorney 
who represented appel~ant at said hearing pleaded not guilty to 
the charge hereinabove set forth and pleaded !}Q!!_.vult to both 

. of the other pending charges --· name_ly, one alleging that on 
.December 29, 1956, appellant failed to provide during pro- . 
h1bited hours an unobstructed view of his licensed premises,. in 

:violation of a City ordinance, and the other alleging _a sale, 
after 10:00 p.m. on February 2, 1957, of an alcoholic beverage 

·ror off-premises consumption, ·1n violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 38. · A hearing was then held upon the charge to 

· Which appellant pleaded not guilty. At a subs·equent meeting 
·on· May 7, · 1957, the two. members or respondent Board. who con - · 
ducted· said hearing announced that they had found appellant 
guilty Qf .said ·charge and suspended his licen~e on this and· 

... · the other two· charges for a total period of forty days. 
Appellant alleges .that the ·rinding of guilt. as to the contes- · 
ted charge was contrary to the weight of the ev~dence and., -in 
effect, that' the suspension imposed was exces.sive • 

';j-• 

/, · .. · . . .·'1As to the alleged violation Of January 5 .. · 1957,.'two ' 
·detectives employed by the Newark.Police Department testified 
at ·the hearing below that on the evening in question., while · 
they were in a store located at the corner of Springfield 
Avenue and Rankin Street on an assignment which had no connec­
t ion with appellant's premises, they observed one Clyde Thomas 
enter appellant-'s premises at about 10:25 p.m. They testified 
that their at·tention had been attracted to Thomas because he 
appeared to have _a w.eapon in his pocket. They further .. testi·~ 
fied that Thomas remained in appellant's premises for about 
three minutes;· that, after Thomas left said premises, they·, 
stopped him and searched him a.nd found that the object which 
aroused their suspicion was not a w~apon but was in fact a­
pair 9f gloves, and that their search alsq disclosed that 
Thomas had· a bottle of wine concealed under his shirt. From 
other evid.ence in the case it appears that Thomas was taken to 
the 4th· Prec1nc·t Police Station and ~hat, later on the same· · 
eve·ning, ·Thomas was escorted by another detective to ·appel­
lant·•s premises where he identified Jeb o 'Neill. as the person 
who.had sold hini the bottle of wine •. Thereafter on the· same 
evening Thomas gave a written statement to the Newark police 

.in which.he said that he had purchased the bottle or wine from 
Jeb 0· 1Neill ,in appe~lant 's pre~ises. 

"The transcript of the .evidence ·below ·aisc'loses. that,.· 
·, when Clyde Thomas was called as a witness by respondent, he 

denied under oath that he had purchased the bottle of wine in 
appellant's. premises and said· that the sta.tement given to the 
Newark police was untr4e. He further testified.that·the bottle 
found on his person by the detectives was one of two bottles or 

·wine which he had purchased about 9 :OO p .m. in a liquor store · 
.. on the corner of South Orange Avenue and· Bos ton Street. After 

. Thomas so testified, the attorney for re-epondent pleaded sur­
prise and read the questions and answers.· contained in the 
written statement he had given to the Newark police. Thomas· 
again testified that the statement was'not true but, in any· 
eve-nt; such statement could be u~ed only to neutralize his 
.testimony and could not be used to establish the truth of the 
pending charge. Smarsch v. Elizabeth, Bulletin 1083, Item 2. 

· Thomas also testified that he had been drinking wine during 
the day and was •pretty well loaded' when the detectives stopped· 
hint~· .although· the detecti v.es say he was then sober. 
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"After conslderirig the tes.tiinony given by '11homai» at 
the hearing below and .. the .. confl1.ct1rig:' written statement pre-

-Y.ious ly giveri by:him to.the·,I\Jewark·.police, r·conclude that 
his testimony is completely.unworthy of beliefe The two 
detectives were more than six feet from Thomas when he entered 
appellant's premises and, hence, were not in a position to 
ascertain whether he had the bottle of wine on his person 

-_when -he entered the premises " There is no other testimony to 
.support the alleged v:l.olation. J~E__Q'Neill (the only bar­
tender theri on duty in appellant~s premises) denied that he 
had ·sold any bottle of wine after 10:00 p.ma on the evening 

.in-question, and a patron testified that Thomas entered the 
premises but did not buy a bottle of wine~ Under the ci.r·cum­
stances 9 thf3 finding of guilt is contrary to the weight of 

. . . . ev~dence and should be revers t?d ~ 

.·"It. appears that, in flxing the period of suspension, 
· responde_nt considered the admitted violation on February 2 1 
1957, as a second sim:tlar violation and doubled the usual 

.fifteen-day penalty imposed in similar casese This is not 
the. usual procedure because there was no 'locus poenitentiae' 
between the two alleged ·violations~ Re Thaler .s Bulletin 1042, 
_Item 3~ In any event, since the· finding of guilt as to the 
violation alleged to have been committed on January 5, 1957:· 
should be reversed,, the admitted violation on February 2, 1957 
becomes a first violat;ion of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38 

.. and the license should be suspended for fi.fteen days on this_ 
charge, and for an additiona1·r1ve days because of the viola-. 
tion committed on December 29, 1956. Appellant is entitled to 
a· remission of five days because of the pleas _entered as to the 
two admitted violationse The penalty imposed herein should, 
therefore, be reduced from forty days to fifteen days. Under 
all the. circumstances, I recommend that an .order be entered 
reversing respondent's ac"cion in finding appellant guilty as 

. to the violation ·~alleged to have been committed on January 5, 
1957; reducing the suspension imposed by respondent from forty 
days to fifteen days, and fixing the dates dur:l.ng which the 
fif'teen-da.y suspension. shall remain in effect I!>" 

No exceptions· to the Hearer's Report were f~lled with 
me within the t:tme limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 
15. After careful cons 1.de1~a tion of the facts and circumstances 
herein, I conmir in and adopt the f:'.tnd.ings and recommended con­
clusions ,of the Hearer~ 

The suspe,nsion of forty days imposed by respohdent 
Board was to become effective on May 20, 1957. On May 10, 
1957, upon the filing of the appeal herein, I en_i;ered an order 
staying respondent Boardts order of suspension pending deter­
mination of the appeal., I shall vacate said order and enter 
an order herein modifying the suspension of appellant's license 
from forty days to a suspension of the: license ·for fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is3 on this 7th day of August, 1957, 
r 

ORDERED that the suspension of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-500 for forty days be and the same .is modified 
to a· suspension of said. license for a period of fifteen days; 
and it is further · 

ORDERED that the order dated May 10, 1957 be vacated, 
.effective at 2:00 a.mo August 14, 1957, and License c-500, now 
held by appellant for the 1957-58 licensing year, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholio Beverage/Control of the City of 
Ne.wark to Louis Auston, t/a Rain[?ow Club, for premises 53 Rankin 
Street, Newark, be and the sa~~ is hereby sµs~ended .for fifteen 
(15) days, commencing at 2:00 aom. August 14, 1957 and terminating 
at 2 :00 a .m& August 29., 1957. - . . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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': 3 ~ ' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS MO FAILURE TO NOTIFY ISSUING 
· AUTHORITY OF CHANGE OF FAC~'I1S IN_ .APPLICATION - . LICENSEE 

CONVICTED OF CRIMES INVOINING MORAL TURPITUDE AFTER 
OBTAINING LICENSE . -PRIOR FU~CORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 

' BALANdE OF TERM WITH LEAVE GRANTED TO A TRANSFEREE OF THE. 
LICENSE TO APPLY FOR LIF'rrING OF THE SUSPENSION AFTER 30 DAYS 
FROM EFFECTIVE DATE THERE:Olil 5 

MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIMES OF ATTEMPTING TO OBTAIN MONEY UNDER 
FALSE PRETENSES AND OBTAINING MONEY.UNDER FALSE PRETENSES 
HEID TO . INVOJ;.VE· MORAL TUHPI'l1UDE. 

·In th~ ·Matter or D1scipl1mn~y 
Proceedings against 

ANTHONY VILLARE 
., .T/a TONY'S SUPPER CLUB 

900 N. 2nd Street 
Camden, N~ Jt, 

._ ... Holder ·of Plenary Retail conaump-
, tion License 0 ... 103 for the 1956-57 
:~and c-192 for the 1957-58 licensing 

) 

) 

) 

) 

, yeal;"e., isaued by the Mtm1c.1pal Board 
·,;:of.Alcoholic Beverage Control of the) 
. ).G1ty O~- Camdeno . · 
·~----~----~----~--~------------------

CONCLWIONS 
AND·ORDER 

. :~alvatore J. Avena, Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
· . .William F. Wood, Esq.~ appearing for the Division of Alcoholic . 
· : · ' Beverage Contro 1 & · 

. -BY THE DIRECTOR : 

The Hearer haa filed the following Report herein: 

"The following charges were preferred against defendant: 

•1. You failed to file with the Municipal Board· 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control a: Camden, within 10 days 
after the occurrence thereof~ written notice or_ change 
·1n fact set forth in answer to Question 33 of your 
-application dated June 7, 1956, upon which you obtained 
your current plenary retail consumption license, such 
change being that you were convicted in the Camden County 
Court on or about March 28, 1957 of the crimes or attempt 
to obtain money under false pretenses and obtaining money 

·under false ·pretenses ln violation of NoJ .S. 2A :85-5 and 
2A:lll-l; your failure to file such notice being in vio-
lation of Ro ~. 33:1~34~ · . 

12. on.or about March 28_, 1957 you were convicted 
in the Camden County Court of the crimes of attempt to 
obtain money under false pretenses and obtaining money 
under false pretenses in violation of N.J.S. 2A:85-5 
and 2A:lll-l, both crimes involving moral turpitude, 
such convictions being acts or happenings occurring 
after.the time of your making application for your cur­
rent plenary retail consumption license which., had they 
occurred before said time, would have prevented the 

· issuance of the license since such issuance would have 
been contrary to Ro S. 33:1-25.' 

"Defendant.pleaded !!Q.!1 vult to the first charge an~, 
althoµgh admitting the conviction in th~ second charge, denied 
that it involved moral turpitude. Charge· (2) is based upon the 
provisions of R. S~ 33:1-31(1). 
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e'There were introduced in evidence herein cer·tified 
copies of indictments, arraignments, convictions and sentences 
from which it appears that, on September 10, 1956 defendant 
·pleaded non vult to the following indictments which alleged 
that (1.) between January 20, 1956 and February 6, 1956, he 
unlawfully, knowingly and designedly received and obtained a 
sum of money from an insurance company by means of false 
representations and pretenses, contrary to the provisions of 
N .J .. s. 2A :111-1 and that (2) on February 10.9 1956, he unlaw­
fully, knowingly and designedly attempted.and endeavored-to 
obtain money from another insurance company under false pre-
·tenses, contrary to provisions of N~JQS~ 2A:85-5 and N~J.S • 
. 2A:lll-L. 

"As a result of defendant ws .plea of non vul·t to 
obtaining money by reason of false representations and pre­
tenses he was sentenced on March 28~ 1957 to a county jail 
for a period of six months~ the operation of said sente~ce 
being suspended, was placed on probation for three years and 
fined ~300cOO. As a result of defendant's plea of non vult to 
the crime of attempting to obtain money under false pretens-es 
he was sentenced on March 28, 1957 to a ,county jail for' a 
period of six months, the operation of the sentence being 
suspended.. · 

"The defendant is plea of non vult to the criminal 
charges results in his 'conviction--of a crime' within the con­
templation of the Alcoholic. Beverage Law (R.S .. 33 :1-25), see 
Re Vesey, Bullet'in 608 .9 Ii;em l; ~~~_:~_! Bulle tin 6~8, Item 2 ~ 

"The crime of obtaining money under false pre·tenses 
ordinarily involves moral turpitude. Re Case No* 3.09, Bulletin. 
384, Item 6 8 The crime of attempting to obt.ain money tu1der · 
false pretenses j_nvolves the same element"' Be Ca~se No~. 3J.O, 
Bulletin 387, Item 5 ~ 

"Defendant test;ified that he had his automobile 
repaired,, including a set of new tj.res placed thereon;i at a 
garage operated by two men also involved :ln the fraudulent 
scheme and he furthermore accepted a sum of money as his share 
of the p.roceeds obtained. from the insu1.,ance company as a result 
of fraudulent transactions .. 

11His explanation that he was 8trying to be a nice guy 
not ·to expose 1 his confederates and therefore .gave false state­
ments to the j_.i1suN1nce ad,1uster, is without merit. 

"Serious thought must be given to the proper penalty 
to be imposed in thls case(} Defendant's 1:1.cense was suspended 
for five days, effective August 6, 1956 for allowing gambling · 
on the licensed premises r. Re Villare, Bulletin 1131, Item 44> 
In the instant case he pleaded !22r!. vult. to the ·charge of 
failure to file notice with the local issuing authority within 
ten days after· his criminal convictions~ Because of recommended 
finding of guilt of defendant on charge (2) his license may be 
suspended or revoked. R~ s. 33:1-31~ The seriousness of 
charge (2)would ordinarily warrant· a revocation of defendant's 
license~ Since his criminal convictions mandatorily disqualify 
him from holding a liquor license or being associated in any 
capacity whatsoever with the alcoholic beverage industry in 
this State (R. Sa 33:1-25, 26), I reconunend that his license 
shall not be r·evoked but 1 t shall be suspended for the balance 
of the term, viz., until June 30, 1958$ I recommend that in 
the event that the license is transferred.to a duly qualified 
person, a petition by said person be entertalned to lift the 
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susp~~s+.o:q.., but lQ. no ev.ent shall an .order be entered lifting 
sa,id., s:u~p.~risipn .prior to ttrn expiration of thirty days from 
th~. :~~~eq~.1ve· date hereof o Cf. :Re Homestead Inn, A -Corpora-
.t 1ori~ .BU:ll~tin. 989, Item 3 .•. 111 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed with 
me within tfl;e time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 
16. After carefully considering the facts and circumstances 
herein, I.concur 1n and adopt the findings and recormnended 
conclusions of the Hearer. Hence, I find defendant guilty of 
charge (2 )·. The defendant pleaded non vult to charge. (1). I 

· aha·11 suspend defehda.nt 's lJLcense for the balance· of 1 ts term •. 
· . · In the event that the. licem:1e is transferred to a duly qual1- · 

. fied person, application ma.y be made to: me.for the lifting of 
such suspension but in no· event will·an order lifting the sus­
pension be entered prior to the expiration of thirty days· from 
the effective day thereof. · · 

Aricordingly, it is, on this 30.tJ:i day of July, 1957, 

·oRDE:RED that Plenary Retail"Corisumption License. C-192, 
issued for the 1957-58 licensing year. by the· Municipa'l Board 
or Alcoholic· Beverage Control of the City.pf Camden to Anthony 
Villare, t/a Tony's Supper Club, 900 N. 2nd Street, Camden, be 
and the ·same· is hereby suspended for" the balance. of its term, 
effective immediately; and it is further · 

ORDERED that application in the fqrm of a verified. 
petition may be made to ~e by a bona fide transferee of 'the 
license· requesting the lifting of such suspension after the 
expiration.of thirty days from the effective·date thereof~. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ...; SALE. DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE-1 OF ·STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - PERMITTING 
OBSCENE LANGUAGE ON PREMISES - PRIOR RECORD OF PREDECESSOR 
IN INTEREST - LICENSE.SUSPENDED.FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR ·p~A., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary. 
Pr;oceedings against 

MEYER'S.TAvERN (A Corporation) 
294 Belmont Avenue . , 

., .. Newark 8, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) Holder of Plena:cy Retail Consump­
. tion License· C-445 (for the 1956-
57 and 1957-58 licensing years), ·) 
issued by the Municipal Board· or 
·Alcoholic. Beverage Control o.f ·the ) · 
City of Newark. · · · 
--------~--------~-----~------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Samuel Voltaggio·, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. ·Ambrose, Esq., appearing· for Division :Of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

, Defendant has pleaded. !lQ!l vult to .charges alleging that 
(1) it sold during prohibited hours for off-premises consump­
tion alcoholio beverages in original containers with.the seals· 
thereon broken, in violation of Rule 1 of State.Regulation No. 
38 and (2) it allowed, permittect·and suffered foul and obscene 
language in and upon its licensed premises, in violation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulation No".· 20. 
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The file herein disc loses that -after 10 :00 p .m It . 

Wednesd~y, May 15th, and continuing into the ear~y hours, of 
·Thursday, May 16 ;: 1957, an J\BC agent, visiting d~fen.dant wa 
licensed premises, observed the bartender therein sell·.to 
patrons· wine and whiskey in original containers after breakirig 
the seals thereon and pour'ing therefrom a drink for each pur~ · 
chaser. Each purchaser then left the premises with the opened 
bottle without any objection by the bartender. Dµring_ the 
agent's stay, defendantws patrons indulged in foul and ·obscene 
language· without restraint~· On Friday; May 24tp,, _after 10 :00 
p.m., the same agent observed a different bartender.and Meyer 

· Porbin (an officer -of defendant-corporation) follow the same 
·.procedure in selling alcoholic beverages ·in original containers 

during prohibited hours. At about 10:45 p.me the a9ient pur­
chased a pint bottle of wh:lskey from th_e bar:tender 'to. take 
out fl" The bartender broke the seal a.nd poured a "shot" for 
him •. When the agent consumed the drink and a "chaser" supplied 
by Porbin, he was handed the bottle and left the premises with 
the unconsumed portion of his pw~chasee Within a few minutes 
the agent· and other agents participating in the investigation 
returned and identified themselves to Porbih who verbally 
stated that the bartender.sold the"whi~key to the agent to be 
consumed on the premises~ ' 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recorde However, 
when Meyer Porb1n and Molly Porb1n held the license., _it was 
suspended for fifteen days, effective June 23, 1947,, .by the· 
local issuing- authority for sale to minors and immoral activity; 
and,·erfective May 22, 1954, it was again suspended for ten days 
by the same authority for a violation of Rule 1 of State Regu-
· lation Noo ,38. Since the second prior· violation by a prede­
cessor in interest was substantially similar to the violation 
set forth in Charge 1 and occurred within a five-year period, 
the penalty with respect to Charge 1 would ordinarily be 
doubled. Re Fiala,, Bulletin 1170, Item 3-. In attempted miti­
gation defendant 1s attorney-alleges.that Meyer Porbin was 
confus·ea as to whether· or not the recent amendment .to Rule 1 
·o·r State Regulation Noe 38 (effective_January l, 1957) pro­
.hibite~ the practice followed on the licensed premiseso The 
Rule does prohibit such practices but· since this is the first 
case brought under the amended Rule, I shall suspend defend­
ant •a license for twenty days on-Charge lo I shall su~pend 
defendant'~ license _for an additional ten days on Charge 2, 
Re Moskowitz, Bulletin 1127, Item 4, making a total suspen­
sion of thirty days. Five days will be remitted for the 
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five 
days e 

t Accordingly, it isj on this 7th day of August, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-445, 
for the 1957-58 licensing year, issued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark to Meyer's 

·Tavern (A Corporation}, 294 Belmont Avenue, Newark, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty-five (25) days, 
commencing at 2:00 a.mQ August 15, 1957, and terminating at 
2:00 a.m. September 9, 19570 . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Di;rector. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN -­
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF S'rA'I'E REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. -

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against_ 

JOHN P. ZLOTKOWSKI ) 
566 -Grand Street - . ) 
Jersey City, N. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary· Retail Constimp-) 
: tion License C-107, issued t>y the_ ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 

-Beverage Control of the Ci·ty of 
Jersey·City. 

; . .. --......... -- .... -----~- ... --..... _, __ --... - ... -...... ---
) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

John P. ·z1otkowski.t Defendant-licensee, Pro ·se. 
Dora P. Rothschild, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR : 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge.alleging that on 
S,unday, July 7, 1957, he sold alcoholic beverages in original 
containers for off-premises conslDTlptiori, in violation of Rule 

- +of State Regulation No. 38. _ 

The file herein discloses that on Sunday, Juiy 7, 1957, 
at about l :OO p .m.; an ABC agent entered defendant •s licensed 
premises and observed the licensee behind the bar filling a 
brown paper bag with cans of Ballantine as beer for a pat.ron. 
Shortly thereafter, the agent asked the licensee for a pint of 
Seagram's Seven Crown Whiskeye Mr. Zlotkowski thereupon 
handed the agent a pint bottle or the aforementioned brand of 
whiskey and accepted $3odO in payment thereof. The agent then 
'left the premises with the alcoholic beverage and returned 
within a few minutes with another agento Both agents 1dent1-
f.ied themselves to the licensee who admittJed the aforesaid 
violation. , At this time the licensee also admitted· selling. 
fifteen 12~ounce· cans of Ballantine's beer anda 4/5 quart 
bottle of Fleischmann 's Blended Whiskey for off-premises ()on-
stimption to· the aforesaid patron. , · 

_ _ The defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effec-
tive November 12, 1956, his license was suspended by the 
Director of this Division for twenty-five days for the ·follow­
ing reasons: (1) local "hours" violation, (2 )'sale durine; . 
prohibited hours, in vio·la tion or State Regulation and (3} sale -

.beyond scope of license. Re Zlotkowski, Bulletin 1145, Item 5. 
The minimum penalty for an_ "hours 11 violation is fifteen O,ays. 
-Re- Eckstein, Bulletin 1160, Item 5. Since the defendant com­
mitted a similar violation within five years the pena-1ty will 
be._doubled. Re Czaplicki, Bulletin 1170.,, Item 6. I shall 
au.Spend defendant's license for thirty.days. Five days, will 
be rem1·tted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net sus­
pension of twenty-five days. 

, Acc.ordingly, it is, on ~his. 6th day of August, 1957, 

ORDERED tha:t 'Plenary Retail Consumption License_ c-107·, 
issued by the Municipa_l Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the._ City .or Jersey City .to John P~ Zlotkowski, 566 Grand Street, 
Jers~y City,. be and t(le'_.s,ame is hereby sus,pended for a period 

-of ·twenty-five (25) days, commencing ,at 2 :00 a .m •. August 12, 
1957, and terminating at 2:oo·a.m. September 6, 1957• 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 
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6. DIS,CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOHS - PRIOR RECORD NOT 
C"ONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PL~Ae 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings agalnst 

PETER SCANGARELLO 
T/a OAK INN 
301 Oak s·treet 
Passaic, No J .. ~ 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
. tion License C-106~ issued by the 

Board of Commissioners of the City 
) 

of P~ssaic~ ) 
..... - - - .1... - - - - - -· - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .... - - - - - - -

Peter N., Perret.ti, Esq • .'1 Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F o Ambrose, Esq.~ appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !1Qn. yult to the following charge: 

"Ou June 15, 1957, you sold, served and delivered 
·and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service 
and del:tvery of alcoholic beverages, directly Or indi­
rectly si to a person under the age of twenty-one .(21) 
years·' viz~, Ralph --- , age 16; in violation of Rule 1 
of State Regulation No.c 20., Ii 

Acting upon information received from the Clifton Police 
Department, ABC agents on June 25 and June 26~ 1957~ obtained 
signed sworn s·tatements from.Ralph---, John--·- ana four . 
other youths" In his s t;a.t;ement Ralph --- says tha.t he ·was 
born on September 17~ 1940, and that on the evening of June 
15, 1957, he and the other youths drove to the vicinity of 
defendant's licensed premises; that he and John --- entered 
the premises about 9·:00 p .mo and the other youths remained in 
the car; that he then purchased three quarts of beer from the 
bartender, after which he and John left the premises with the 
bottles and.re-entered the car; that, after driving to another 
location, the. contents of the three bottles were consumed by 
the youths~ Ralph further says that the group returned to 
the vicinity of defendant 2s licensed premises at about 9:45 
p.m.,, at which time he and John again entered while the ·o,thers 
remained in the car; that he purchased a pint bottle:bf 'whiskey 
from the same bartender; left the premises with John, entered 
the car and d~ove to another location where the contents of the 
bottle were being consumed by the youths when they were appre­
hended by members of the Clifton Police Department. In his 
statement given to the ABC agents, John --- substantially cor­
r.oborated the statement given by Ralph ---,. although he ·:had 
previously given a statement to the Clifton police officers 
wherein he said that he had lllrchased the beer in defendant •s 
premises on the 'evening j_n question. The statements obtained 
from the other four youths confirm the aforesaid statements 
in so far as said statements allege that· Ralph and John entered 
defendant's premises on two occasions on the even~ng in ques­
tion, but the youths who remained in the car could not, of 
course, state whether the purchases were made by Ralph_ or 

-..{ John. Subsequently, all youths were taken to the vicinity or 
qefendant's premises and all identified the premises as the 
place in which the purchases had been made. Ralph.and. John· 
entered defendant's prem~ses with the ABC agents and identified 
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. on~ John Colli.ns (a bartender) ~s ·the person wh.o .sold the 
bee·r ·and whiskey on the evening of June 15,.·1957. Collins 

, verba·lly admitted to .the ·agents that he. _worked at the .. 
11'censed. premises on 'the . night :Ln question, . but·_, alleged. ·that 

. he was orr duty. between 8:00 p.m$. and· 1:i:oo p.m.. . .. . .· ..... 

. . . · . . In .. alleged m1t'igation the attorney for defendant .has . 
aske(;i me to' consider· the fact tha.t defendant. was not present .. 
when the violation_ was committed; that the statem.ents given .by 
}Jalph and John are iriconsistent 1n· numerous. respe.cts.,, and that 

· · ~r1mlnal proceedings· instituted against· John. Collins. ro·r 
:s~lling ·a1coho11o be .. verages · t·o a minor has been ·dismisa·ed.. ,A· 
. 1·1.oens·~e .. 1f) responsible for a violation committed by his agent, 
.s·eJ;'vant· or.:·emp.loyee .~. Rule 33 Of·. State Regulation No. 2,0tt I . 
am :sat1St1ed from. the evidence herein that .the. sales of' aloo-

. ho:i·1c beverages were made by the bartende'r· to. the minor Ralph 
. ..;._-._ • ... The .. tact tha.t the· cr1Jn1nal proceedings against the ·bar-. 
·tender'. Were· disin~as·ed is ililmate.rial: in these· pr~ceedingS • .. ' .. 

. " . . ~ _Dete.fidant .has ... a prior adjudicated~ record• . Effective 
. October ·11. ::19.45;, ·his; ·l:J,cem&e W'l=\S suspended, for. i'ive. days by 
the ·100.al :·issuing authority for. permitting gambling· on his 

.. 11oe.~ed·prem1ses,_and ef'fective Maroh ... 5, .1951, his license 
· wap .suspended tor; t·en days by the local. issuing authority. tor 
· &,:1a:l.C:l: .~'1J.'1ng .. prohibited· hours· ~nd· failure to ·have his lioense·d :' 
. premis~.l!i .. olqsed. during· prohibited ho.µrs • . Since.· these. dies 1milat· .. 
v.101at19r>.1L: occurred· more than five year·s ago 1 'I shall not. c·on- ·. 
·•:lder thean ·in fixing the penalty .herein. ·The .. m1n1mum·'"penalty 
. t~r s~l~ J;o< a 16-year-old minor .is now a suspension or the .· · 

. _11.o~nse. tor tw~nty-tive· days •. Re· Campbell, Bulletin ,-1133, 
~ Item 7 .... ·Under all:the circumstances· or this case,. I shall 
.. suspend. detendant 's . license ror. the minimum 1:>er.iod. or twenty~' 

t1ve ·days"·· ·1ess five Q;ays for. the plea· entered herein, ieaving 
. a ":net ausp~n_sion .or twenty d.ays." . . . . 

Aooord1ngly, 1t is, on this 7th day or August,_ 19571 

\, • • • . • '. ' . • : • • • ! ' 

" (.': · :· .. ORDERED that P~enary Retail Consumption License C-lc6, 
. 1SSUEtd. ·by .the Boa.rd of ,.Pommissioners of the City Of Passaic·" to 
-·~~ter Scangarello1 t/a Oak. Inn, .ror premises. 301 Oak-Street( :. " 
Passa10,·· be ; .. and the·_ same is hereby suspended .ror t~enty_. (201. · · 
~ays,. corrunenoing at. 3 :OO a.111 •. AUgust 14, 1957 an~ term'inating ·_ 
at ~3 :00 .. a .m. September-. 3, 1957 .• : · . 

·.·WILLIAM 'HOWE DAVIS . 
D.irector • 

. ..,, 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
. Proceedings against 

/-. l 

MONTEREY ENrERPRISES, INC. 
T/a THE TALLY-HO. 
111 Madison Avenue 
Iakewood , N. J • , 

') 

) 

} 

) 
··HQlder of Plenary Retail Consump­

-· tion License C-19 (for the 1956-57 ·") · 
\and · 1957-58 licensing years)., issued . ) 
by the Township Committee of tbe 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

Township of Lakewood· .. · . . · 
----------------~-~-------~~--~----~-> . . Edward. ·M. Rothstein, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee·. 1 

Edward F. Ambros·e, Esq., appearing for the Di vis ion of 
Alcoholic Beverage. Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

·nerendarit has pleaded.non vult to a charge alleging 
that on ·May 16, 1957, it sold and allowed, permitted and suf­
fered the sale of· alcoholic beverages to two minors and . 
pe:rmitted said minors to:conswne such beverages on it~ licensed 
prem~ses, in vi,olation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No.· 20. 

The file herein.discloses that, acting upon information 
received from the Security Officer at the Naval Air Base, La·ke­
wood,, ABC agents obtained signed statements .froni A/N David __ ...; 
and A/N Norman ---. In his statement David says that he is . · 
ninetee_n years of age, and Norman· says that he is twenty years 
of age. In their statements both minors say that they, accom­
panied bY- another sailor, entered defendant's licensed premises_, 
on May lo, 1957, between 8:00 p.m. and 9:.00 p.m. and remained 
on the premises for approxiinately fifteen minutes; that during 
their visit each was served with two glasses of beer purchased· 
from the. bartender~ by the other sailor; tnat they. consumed 
thelr drinks and 1;.hat no one on the licensed premises· ques- . 
t1oned either of 1~hem as to'- their respective age. · Subsequently 
said two.minors accompanied ABC ,agents to defendant's premises 

. and ;;1dentif1ed the premises as the place where they had been 
s·erved on _the· evening of May 16, 1957. 

Defendant. has· no prior record. The minimum period ·or 
. suspension now imposed for sale to-~ .nineteen-year-old minor. 
is fifteen days ·(Re Edelson,, Bulletin 1160, Item 3}. I shall .. 
~uspend defendant's license for fifteen days.· Five days ·will · 
.be rem~tted tor th.e p1ea entered herein·, leaving a· net suspen~ 
sion of ten ·days. · · · · , · 

,..,Accordingly, it 1s 1 on-this 29th.day of,July, 1957,_ 
. ,, 

ORDERED that Plenary Re'tail Cons'limption License ·-c-19 
·(for the 1957-58 licensing year), issued" by the Township Com­
mittee· of the Township of Lakewood to Monterey Ente.rprises, Inc. 
(acorp.),·,,ror.premises 111 Madi.son Avenue, Lakewood, be and . 

. th~ same, is hereby.suspended for ten (10) days, commencing·at 
2:00 a.m. August 5, 1957 and terminating· at 2:06 a.m. August 
15, ·-l~p7. . 

.. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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9.· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINQS - SALE·TO MINORS - SALE IN 
VIOLATION OF. CONDITION IN PERMIT - SPECIAL PERM.IT SUSPENDED 
FOR 30 DAYS j LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings1 against 

HELEN MURPHY and MARY TRACY 

) 

. ) . 
c/o New Jersey Nationa·1 Guard Armory. ) 

·; 500 Rahway Avenue 
. W e·s t field , N .. J • , ) 

. Holders of Special Permit SM-1420, issued 
by the Director of the State Division of ) 
Alcoholic Beverage Control.. . / 
---------~---~------~--------------~---~--) 

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

~elen Murphy and Mary Tracy, Defendan~-permittees, Pro se. 
William F~ Wood, Esq., :appearing for Division df Alc~hplic 

Bever~ge Cotitrol~ 

BY, THE. -I?IRECTOR : 

Defendants pleaded guilty to the following charges: 

"1,. On April 2, 1957, you sold, served and· 
.delivered ar:id al:,lowed, permitted and suffered the sa:ie, 
service ·and delivery of alcohol1.c beverages, directly or 
indirectly, to persons under t~e age of twenty-o~e (2.1.)­
years, viz., Raymond J • --- , age 18 and Louis J .- ~--, . 
age 19; and allowed,. permitted and suffered the con·­
sumption of alcoholic beverages by such persons in and 
upon your 1:1.censed premises; in violation of Rule .1 .of 

·state Regulation No. 20., · 

''2., On the·aroresaid occasion, you-sold alcoholic 
· : beverages to persons· w;ho were not members of the New 

Jersey National Guard· or the New Jersey Naval.Militla 
or bona fide guests of ~ny such member; in violation of 
one of the express conditions of your special permit 

·~authorizing sale and service of alcoholic bev~rages at 
.. the New Jersey National Guard Armory at Rahway Avenue, 

··Westfield, New Jerse-yo'1 
. · · · •. ·· 

The file herein discloses that on April 2,. 1957-_ at 
· ·about 9 :15 p .. m·., two ABC agents entered the aforeme·ntioned New 

·. Jersey Na tiona 1 Guard Armory and proce.eded to the bar in the 
grill. where the permittees ··were dispensing alcoholic beverages 
under Special Permit SM-1420 issued by the Division on.July 1, 

.1956. The agents,. non-members or· the· New Jersey National· Guard 

. or the New Jersey Naval Militia, were each serv'ed three. bottles 
of beer by the bartender, Edward J. Murphy:; husband of one of 
th'e ·permittees, who ·accepted payment thereof at the rate of 
25¢ per bottle. At about 10:30 p.m., the agen~s observed-the 
bartender serve a bottle of beer to each of four· young men in 
National Guard ~iforms and accept payment thereof at 25¢ per 
bottle. Two of these young men appeared to be· minors. The 
agents watched these four young men·consume part_bf their beer 
.and then identified themselves to them. · Two of these guards -
men said they were Raymond. J •.. ---· (age 18) arid Louis J. ~-·;.. 
{age 19). At no time did it ~ppear that these minors w~r~ 
questioned about their ages. 

_ Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend defendants' permit for fifteen days on Charge 1 
(Re Vecchione, Bulletin 1113, Item 2), and for an additional 
fifteen days on Ch~rge 2 (cf. Re Oran_ge. LoQg_e /tl35, B. P ~O o Elks, 
Bulletin 1127, Item 5), making a total suspension of thirty days. 
Five days will be. remitt_ed for the plea entered herein, leaving 
a net suspension of twenty-five day~. 
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Accordingly, it ls,· on th:ls .. 16th :day ~~)f May, 1957, 

ORDERED that, Spec:Lal Perm.:lt SM-1420,- issued by the 
··Director of the State Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

to Helen Murphy, and· Mary Trr:tcy, c/o New Jersey National Guard 
_Armory, 500 Rahway Ayenue, Wef) tfie ld, be and the same is · 
-hereby suspended for,a·perl6d of twent~~five (25) days, com­
mencing at 9:00.a.m •. May 23, 1957·, and ter.m:Lnat1ng at 9:00 
a .m. June 17, 1957 .. 

.WILLIAM HOWE' .DAVIS· 
Dil~ector -~ 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ..., SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION NO. 36 - PRIOR 
RECORD. - . LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

l 

ASTOR J. TSIBIKAS 
T/a ROYAL DELICATESSEN 
730 Bergen Avenue 

_Jersey City, N. J., _ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-
·bution License D-4, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City ·of 
.Jersey City. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) -

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Astor J. Tsibikas, Defendant-licensee, .&o se. 
David S. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of _Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pieaded non vult to~a charge that on Sunday; 
June 23, 1957, he sold alcoholicbeverages. in or1ginal con­
tainers for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule l 
of State Regulation No. 38. 

The file herein discloses that on Sunday, June 23, 
1957, at about 7:15 p.m., while the licensee was on the 
licensed pr.emises, his clerk, Henry Hunecke, sold six 12-ounce 

.. cans of Knickerbocker beer to an ABC agent and a pint bottle 
of Fleis,chmann 's Dry Gin to a customer for off-premises con­
sumption. The agent and two fellow-agents, who joined him in 
the street after purchasing the beer, returned to the premises 
and identified themselves to the licensee and his clerk who 
admitted making.the aforesaid illegal sales. 

. The defendant has a prior adjudicated record. His 
license w~s suspended on four OGcasions,- three of which 
occurred prior to 1940 (more than ten years ago)- and, the:r'e­
fore, will not be considered in fixing the penalt¥ herein 
(Re Clendenny Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1147, Item 6). Effective 
July 17, 1950; defendant's license was suspended for five days· 
by the local issuing authority for an "hours" violation. The 
minimum penalty for a violation as charged herein is fifteen 
days (Re Dew Drop Inn.L~ _ _In~~' Bulletin 1175, Item 6). However,, 
considering the prior similar ·violation which occtirred within 
a ten-ye~r period, I s~all suspend defendant's license for 
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·t~enty days {Re Ams·ter, Bulle tin 1142·, Item 5) Q Five days;'. 
will be· remitted ·for t.he~ plea entered hereiri.,. leaving a .net 
suspens\ion or flfte.en da~s·.· · .,>:. 

' ~ - . 

· Accor(l1ngly·, it ts, on_ this: 6th da·y of- Aug\lst, · ::J.957 1 . . - . . . . . . , . ··~} ... ~ 

"ORDERED tha.t Plenary Retail Distribution --Lic'ens-~1.n-4, 
· _ issued by the Municipal B6ard of Alcoholic Beverage- Co.nt:;rol ·o'r 

·the City ·or Je·rsey Ci:ty to· A·stor J. Ts1bi·kaa,··t/a Royal<·· 
·De 11cate.ssen1 730 Ber:gen :Avenue, Jers·ey City·, be. and the~'~·erame 
.is hereby suspend.ad for a per.iod of fi.fteen (15) days, com­
mencing at 9:00 a.m.- August 13., 1957.,. and terminating at :9:00· 
a .m~ Aug·ust 28~ 11957 • · · _ -
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_· __ ,~--
~Davis··.··· . 

· DIRECTOR. . 

. ' 

New J~rsey Stat~ l\brary 


